
 
 
 

 
 
Joint Standards Committee 

 
To: Councillor Martin Rowley BEM (Chair), Fisher, Lomas, 

Pavlovic and Runciman (CYC Members)  
 
Cllrs M Waudby (Vice Chair), Chambers and Rawlings 
(Parish Council Members) 
 
Mr Leigh (Independent Member) 
 

Date: Thursday, 28 September 2023 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the 
interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see the attached sheet for further guidance for Members.] 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public 
To consider the exclusion of the public and press from the meeting 
during consideration of exempt Annexes A and B to Agenda Item 9 
(Monitoring Report on Complaints Received), on the grounds that 
they contain information which is likely to reveal the identity of 
individuals. 
 
This information is classed as exempt under Paragraph 2 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information)(Variation) Order 
2006. 

 



 

3. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 

Standards Committee held on 07 June 2023. 
 

4. Minutes of Sub-Committees   (Pages 7 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the following meetings of the 

Joint Standards Sub-Committees: 

 Assessments Sub-Committee 26 June 2023 

 Assessments Sub-Committee 18 September 2023 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

6. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may 
speak on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the 
committee. 

 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate 
the management of public participation at our 
meetings.  The deadline for registering at this meeting is 
5:00pm on Tuesday, 26 September 2023.    

 

 Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 
7. Register of Member Interests Treatment of 

Sensitive Interests and Civility in Public Life   
(Pages 13 - 32) 

 This report outlines the statutory scheme for recording member 
interests and asks the Committee to consider the approach to 
councillors home addresses, the Local Government Association’s 
Social Media and Civility in Public Life resources and the use of 
social media guidance to members. 
 

8. Review of Work Plan   (Pages 33 - 34) 
 To consider the Committee’s work plan for the current year and 

decide whether any amendments or additions are required. 
 

9. Monitoring Report on Complaints Received   (Pages 35 - 50) 
 To receive a routine update report on recent standards complaints. 

 
 
Democracy Officer: 

Jane Meller 
Contact Details: 
Telephone: (01904) 555209 
Email: jane.meller@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible
[...]
6 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee 

Date 7 June 2023 

Present Councillors Fisher, Pavlovic (present for 
Agenda Items 1 and 2), Rowley, Runciman 
and Kilbane (Substitute for Cllr Lomas) (CYC 
Members) 
 
Councillors Chambers, Rawlings and M 
Waudby (Parish Council Members) 
 
Mr Gadd (attending remotely) and Mr Leigh 
(Independent Persons) 

Apologies Councillor Lomas 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked at this point to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other registrable interest, which they might 
have in respect of business on the agenda, unless they had 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests.  
 
Cllr Fisher declared an interest in Agenda Item 6 (Minutes of 
Sub-Committees), as the subject member in the case 
concerned.  He left the room during consideration of that item 
and took no part in the discussion or decision thereon. 
 
At a later stage in the meeting, Cllr Fisher also declared an 
interest in respect of one of the complaints referred to in Agenda 
Item 11 (Monitoring Report on Complaints Received) as he was 
related to one of the parties concerned.  He left the meeting at 
that point and took no further part in the discussion, nor any part 
in the decision on the item.  
 

2. Appointment of Chair  
 
Cllr Pavlovic nominated Cllr Rowley to be appointed as Chair.  
The nomination was seconded by Parish Cllr Rawlings, and it 
was unanimously 
 
Resolved: That Cllr Rowley be appointed as Chair of the 

committee for the 2023-24 Municipal Year. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



3. Appointment of Vice-Chair  
 
Parish Cllr Rawlings nominated Parish Cllr Waudby to be 
appointed as Vice-Chair.  The nomination was seconded by 
Parish Cllr Chambers, and it was unanimously 
 
Resolved: That Parish Cllr Waudby be appointed as Vice-Chair 

of the committee for the 2023-24 Municipal Year. 
 

4. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the exempt versions 
of Annexes A and B to Agenda Item 11 (Monitoring 
Report in Respect of Complaints Received), on the 
grounds that they contain information likely to reveal 
the identity of individuals, which is classed as 
exempt under Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. 

 
5. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 

Standards Committee held on 20 April 2023 be 
approved, and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
6. Minutes of Sub-Committees  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Joint Standards 

Assessments Sub-Committee meeting held on 30 
March 2023 be approved, and signed by the Chair 
as a correct record. 

 
7. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

8. Update on the Member Training Programme  
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer gave a verbal update on the 
Member training programme. 

Page 4



 
The programme had been ongoing since the start of the current 
municipal year in May.  It was designed to be flexible, offering 
the opportunity to attend in person or remotely, or to view the 
recorded sessions later.  Sessions had been spread out over a 
period of time to avoid fatigue.  Feedback to date had been 
positive, and the sessions were also proving to be a valuable 
training resource for officers. The programme would be subject 
to a full review after its conclusion. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Monitoring Officer 
confirmed that: 

 Members were encouraged to attend the training rather 
than it being mandatory, although they must have up to 
date training in order to participate in Licensing matters. 

 Attendances were monitored via a sign-in sheet for those 
attending in person and an electronic record on the MyLo 
system for those attending remotely or on catch-up. 

 Arrangements could be made for information on 
attendances to be shared with Group Leaders. 

 
Resolved: That the presentation, and the information provided, 

be noted. 
 

9. Review of Work Plan  
 
Members considered the committee’s work  plan for the 2023-
24 municipal year. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the Chair and Vice-Chair, together with 

one of the Independent Persons, form a working 
group to consider the Joint Standards policies and 
procedures. 

 
(ii) That the work plan be approved subject to the 
following additions: 

 
 Meeting on 21 September 2023 

 Report on the Member training programme 

 Preliminary report on review of Joint 
Standards policies and procedures 

 
Meeting on 21 November 2023 

 Presentation on the LGA’s Civility in Public 
Life programme. 

Page 5



 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 

10. Monitoring Report on Complaints Received  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on 
current business as regards complaints. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is aware of current 

levels of activity. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr M Rowley BEM, Chair 
The meeting started at 4.02 pm and finished at 5.16 pm. 

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee -  Assessments 
Sub-Committee 

Date 26 June 2023 

Present Councillors Fisher and Lomas (CYC 
Members) 
Councillor Chambers (Parish Council 
Member) 
 
Mr Leigh (Independent Person) 

Officer in Attendance Frances Harrison – Deputy Monitoring Officer  

 

1. Appointment of Chair (13:31)  
 

That Cllr Fisher be appointed as Chair of the meeting. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest (13:32)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable interests 
they might have in respect of business on the agenda, if they 
had not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests.   
 
No interests were declared, but for the sake of transparency Cllr 
Lomas indicated that she had a connection to two of the people 
named in the private reports which would not affect her decision 
and which she would expand upon in the private session.  Cllr 
Fisher made a similar statement with regard to one of the 
people named in the private reports.  
 

3. Exclusion of Press and Public (13:33)  
 

Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the private reports 
at Agenda Items 4, 5 and 6 (Code of Conduct 
Complaints received in respect of two Parish 
Councillors and a City of York Councillor), on the 
grounds that they contain information relating to 
individuals and information likely to reveal the 
identity of individuals, which is classed as exempt 
under paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
[Note: following the above resolution, the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer confirmed that she had nothing further to add in respect 
of the public reports in the agenda papers, and the remainder of 
the meeting took place in private session.] 
 

4. Code of Conduct Complaint received in respect of a Parish 
Councillor (13:34)  
 
Members considered a report which set out a Code of Conduct 
complaint received in respect of a Parish Councillor.  Details of 
the complaint were presented in the private report referred to in 
Minute 3 above.  
 
Members were asked to decide whether to: 

A. rule that the complaint is out of scope, or 
B. rule that the complaint is in scope and choose either to: 

i) take no further action 
ii) seek to resolve the matter informally, or 
iii) refer the matter for investigation.  

 
Having considered all the information provided, and the advice 
of the Independe
[...]
 
Resolved: (i) That Option A be approved and the complaint 

be ruled out of scope. 
 

Reason: The Sub-Committee does not consider that there 
has been a potential breach of the Code in this case, 
as the subject member was not acting in their 
capacity as a councillor. 

 

(ii) That a letter be sent to political groups 
suggesting guidelines on the standards of behaviour 
expected from Members in public, including on 
social media.  
 

Page 9



Reason: To prevent similar complaints in the future. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr T Fisher, Chair 
[The meeting started at 1.32 pm and finished at 2.02 pm]. 

Page 10



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee -  Assessments 
Sub-Committee 

Date 18 September 2023 

Present Councillors Fisher, Pavlovic, Rowley and 
Leigh 
 
Mr Leigh (Independent Person) 

In attendance  Frances Harrison – Deputy Monitoring Officer   

 
7. Appointment of Chair (10:30)  

 
Resolved: That Cllr Fisher be appointed as Chair of the 

meeting.  
 

8. Declarations of Interest (10:31)  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable interests 
they might have in respect of business on the agenda, if they 
had not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
None were declared. 
 

9. Exclusion of Press and Public (10:31)  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the private report at 
Agenda Item 4 (Code of Conduct Complaints 
received in respect a City of York Councillor), on the 
grounds that it contains information relating to 
individuals and information likely to reveal the 
identity of individuals. This information is classed as 
exempt under paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A 
to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 

Page 11



10. Code of Conduct Complaint received in respect of a City of 
York Councillor (10:31)  
 
Members considered a report which set out a Code of Conduct 
complaints received in respect of a City of York Councillor. 
Details of the complaints and circumstances were presented in 
the private report referred to in Minute 9 above.  
 
Members were asked to consider whether to: 

A. Rule that the complaint is out of scope, or 

B. Rule that the complaint is in scope and choose either to: 

i. take no further action 

ii. seek to resolve the matter informally, or 

iii. refer the matter for investigation  
 
Having considered all the information provided, and the advice 
of the Independent Person at the meeting, it was 
 
Resolved:  That option A be approved and the complaint be 

ruled out of scope. 
 
Reason: The Sub-Committee does not consider that this 

matter is capable of being a breach of the Code of 
Conduct.  

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Fisher, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 10.49 am]. 

Page 12



 

 

  

 

   

   

Joint Standards Committee 28 September 2023  

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

Register of Member Interests Treatment of Sensitive Interests and 

Civility in Public Life 

Summary 

1. This report sets out: (a) the statutory scheme for recording member 
interests and invites the Committee to endorse the Monitoring 
Officer’s approach under which councillors home addresses may be 
treated as sensitive interests; (b) invites the Committee to consider 
promoting guidance from the LGA’s Social Media and Civility in 
Public Life resources; and (c) invites the Committee to endorse 
guidance to all members on the use of social media. 

Background 

2. Section 29 of the Localism Act 2011 provides for the compilation of 
and publicity for the register of members’ interests. The register 
must be available for public inspection locally and be published on 
the authority’s website.  

3. It is for a relevant authority to determine what is to be entered in the 
authority's register (Se
[...]
ly, good 

                                                           
2 http://www.pas.gov.uk/our-support/guidance-and-resources/civility-public-life-resources-
councillors/handling-abuse-and 

Page 15



 

practice would suggest that members should refrain from becoming 
embroiled in online arguments. 

18. The Committee is therefore invited to consider the LGA’s 
guidance as it relates to social media, together with the above 
general guidance, and to endorse that guidance to all members. 

Implications 

Financial  

Not applicable to this report.  

Human Resources (HR)  

Not applicable to this report. 

Equalities  

None applicable to this report. 

Legal  

As detailed within the report. 

Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property  

Not applicable to this report.  

Recommendations 

19. It is recommended that: 

a. The Committee notes and endorses the Monitoring Officer’s 
approach to Sensitive Interests 

b. The Committee notes and endorses the LGA’s general 
guidance in relation to member safety and security; and 

c. The Committee notes and endorses the LGA specific guidance 
in relation to the use of social media/digital citizenship 
“Improving digital citizenship: A practical guide for councillors” 
at Appendix 1. 

 

 

 

  

Page 16



 

Author: 

Frances Harrison 

Head of Legal Services & 

Deputy Monitoring Officer 

01904 551988 

Chief Officer Responsible for the 

report:  

Bryn Roberts 

Director of Governance &  

Monitoring Officer 

01904 555521 

  

 
Report 

Approved 

 Date 18 September 

2023 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Wards Affected:   All  

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

Background Papers:  

Annex 1 Improving digital citizenship:A practical guide for councillors   

 

 

 

Page 17

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/improving-digital-citizenship-practical-guide-councillors


This page is intentionally left blank



20/09/2023, 08:43 Improving digita
[...]
ent opinions or understanding of what
is and is not acceptable online behaviour. While some individuals
engage in abusive behaviour intending to intimidate, some others
simply fail to understand the impact of their behaviour.  This, of course,
does not excuse any abuse, but can explain why it can be challenging
for some people to recognise when they are being abusive.

Councillors suggest that having clear guidelines on what constitutes
online harassment, abuse and intimidation will help to call out abuse
and to implement consistent measures to tackle it. It was noted that
councillors are influential in their communities and that by
communicating respectfully with others they can help to generate
positive engagement between councillors and residents.

Some councillors indicate that they find it useful to limit their interactions
with individuals behaving poorly by responding once with factual
information and/or to refer back to the code of conduct or rules of
engagement and not responding again if the abuse continues. In cases
when abuse continues despite the polite response from the councillor,
they find it useful to start screenshotting comments so they cannot be
deleted and denied later on but without further engagement. On the
occasions that the abuse escalates, it is useful to have a record of such
communications that will serve as evidence if there is a need to raise a
formal complaint.

Setting expectations
Support officers mentioned that councillors often do not know or feel
that being active on social media is a choice and not a statutory
requirement of the job. It is important that councillors are reassured that
while social media can be a helpful tool for engagement, it is not
essential and alternative methods of communication including email or
surgeries are also valid.

It is important that councillors work with their council communications
teams to understand local approaches to the use of social media.
Guidance and protocols will often be available to
[...]
,section%2050%20%282%29%20and%20%283%29%20of%20the%20Act.
https://www.ombudsman.wales/guidance-policies/
https://www.standardscommissionscotland.org.uk/codes-of-conduct/councillors-code-of-conduct
https://www.communities-ni.gov.uk/publications/ni-local-government-code-conduct-councillors


20/09/2023, 08:43 Improving digital citizenship: A practical guide for councillors | Local Government Association

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/improving-digital-citizenship-practical-guide-councillors 13/13

Parmelee JH, Roman N. Insta-Politicos: Motivations for
Following Political Leaders on Instagram. Soc Media + Soc
2019;5:205630511983766. doi:10.1177/2056305119837662.

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Work Plan for Joint Standards Committee 2023-24 
 

Meeting Date (4.00pm start time) Items Notes 

28 September 2023  Monitoring report in respect of 
complaints received 

 Review of Work Plan 

 Preliminary Report on review of 
Joint Standards policies and 
procedures 

 

Standard Item 

21 November 2023  Monitoring report in respect of 
complaints received 

 Review of Work Plan 

 Presentation on the LGA’s Civility in 
Public Life programme  

 Report on Member training 
programme 

 

Standard Item 

31 January 2024  Monitoring report in respect of 
complaints received 

 Review of Work Plan 
 

Standard Item 

21 March 2024  Monitoring report in respect of 
complaints received 

 Draft Annual Report for Municipal 
Year 2023-2024 

 Review of Work Plan 
 

Standard Item 

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 8



 

 

 

P
age 34



 

  

 

  

 

   

   

Joint Standards Committee 28 September 2023 
Report of the Deputy Monitoring Officer 

Monitoring Report in respect of Complaints Received 
 

Summary 

1. This report is to update the Committee on the position regarding 

ongoing complaints. 

Background 

2. The Joint Standards Committee is responsible for promoting a 

culture of openness, accountability, probity and the maintenance of 

high
[...]
ng Officer in 

consultation with the Independent Person and will be closed with 

no further action due to the matters complained of not constituting 

a breach of the code. 

 

8. Case reference 2023/08 was deliberated by a JSC sub committee 

in accordance with paragraph 5 of the complaints handling 

process. Informal resolution was proposed and accepted.  

 

9. Case reference 2023/10 was assessed by the Monitoring Officer in 

consultation with the Independent Person and will be closed with 

no further action due to passage of time and the tit for tat nature of 

the allegations. 

 

10. Case reference 2023/11 was deliberated by a JSC sub committee 

in accordance with paragraph 5 of the complaints handling 

process. The sub committee determined the Code of Conduct had 

Page 36



 

  

not been breached as the Councillor was acting in a personal 

capacity. 

 

11. Case reference 2023/12 was filtered by the JSC sub committee in 

accordance with paragraph 4 of Appendix 29. The complaint failed 

to demonstrate conduct capable of constituting a breach of the 

Code of Conduct and has been ruled out of scope. This complaint 

has been recorded but no further action will be taken. 

 

Implications 

Financial  

Not applicable to this report.  

Human Resources (HR)  

Not applicable to this report. 

Equalities  

Maintaining standards across the City through the Code of Conduct 

ensures that an ethical framework can be adhered to, including 

ensuring that equality issues form an integral part of that framework.   

Legal  

As detailed within the report. 

Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property  

Not applicable to this report.  

 
Recommendations 

i. That the Joint Standards Committee notes the report 

Reason: In order to ensure that the Committee is aware of the current 

levels of activity and is able to provide oversight of the complaints 

procedure. 
  

Page 37



 

  

 

Author & Officer Responsible 

for the report: 


[...]
as the 
Cllr was acting in a personal 
capacity. Complaint closed. 
Parties notified.  
 

2023/12 CYC York 
Resident 

02/08/2023 The complainant alleges the 
Councillor knowingly misled 
members of the public in a 
discussion regarding the 
implementation of race day traffic 
barriers at a meeting. The 
complainant also alleges the 

This complaint is currently being 
assessed by the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 
Views of the IP sought. 
 
As the subject member is Chair 
of a CYC Committee, the 

P
age 46



 
                                                       Recently Closed Complaints Log – Public                                     Annex B 

 

 

Case ref City or 
Parish 

Complainant Date 
Received 

Nature of Complaint Status / updates 

Councillor treated them unfairly by 
refusing to engage with them. 

complaint will be referred to a 
JSC Sub Committee on 18th 
September. 
 
The JSC Sub Committee 

concluded that the matters 

complained of are not capable of 

constituting breaches of the 

Member Code of Conduct. 

There was no evidence of 

behaviour crossing the 

boundaries of disrepute or 

disrespect within the meaning of 

the Code. Complaint closed.  

 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Minutes of Sub-Committees
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 18/09/2023 Joint Standards Committee -  Assessments Sub-Committee
	Minutes


	7 Register of Member Interests Treatment of Sensitive Interests and Civility in Public Life
	Annex 1 Improving digital citizenship, A practical guide for councillors - Local Government Association

	8 Review of Work Plan
	9 Monitori

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee 

Date 28 September 2023 

Present Councillors Fisher, Pavlovic, Runciman, and 
Whitcroft (Substitute for Cllr Lomas) (CYC 
Members) 

 Councillors M Waudby (Vice-Chair in the 
Chair), Chambers and Rawlings (Parish 
Council Members) 

Apologies Councillors Rowley and Lomas 
Mr Leigh (Independent Person) 

In attendance Frances Harrison, Head of Legal and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 

 

11. Declarations of Interest (4.01 pm)  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial interests 
or disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda.   
 
Cllr Fisher declared an interest in Agenda Item 9 (Monitoring 
Report on Complaints Received).  Parish Cllr Chambers noted 
that he was a resident of York. 
 
At a later stage in the meeting, in relation to Item 7 (Register of 
Member Interests Treatment of Sensitive Interests and Civility in 
Public Life), Cllr Pavlovic noted that he was exempted from 
publishing his home address.  He therefore took no further part 
in the discussion on that item.  
 
 

12. Exclusion of Press and Public (4.02 pm)  
 
Resolved:  That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the exempt versions 
of Annexes A and B to Agenda Item 9 (Monitoring 
Report in Respect of Complaints Received), on the 
grounds that they contain information likely to reveal 
the identity of individuals, which is classed as 



exempt under Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. 

 
13. Minutes (4.03 pm)  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 

Standards Committee held on 7 June 2023 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
14. Minutes of Sub-Committees (4.03 pm)  

 
It was noted that the meeting of 18 September 2023 was not 
attended by a Parish Councillor.  It was later clarified that if a 
Parish Councillor is the subject of an assessment, then a Parish 
Councillor must be included as part of the assessment panel. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the following sub-committee 

meetings be approved and signed as a correct 
record: 

 Assessments Sub-Committee 26 June 2023 

 Assessments Sub-Committee 18 September 
2023, subject to the removal of ‘Cllr Leigh’ which 
was a typographical error. 

 
15. Public Participation (4.06 pm)  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Mark Warters had registered to speak on Item 9 (Monitoring 
Report on Complaints Received).  The Head of Legal and 
Deputy Monitoring officer gave advice to Cllr Warters that 
individual cases could not be referred to during public 
participation.  He was subsequently reminded of this advice by 
the Chair. 
 
The Head of Legal and Deputy Monitoring officer then restated 
the Public Participation protocol (appendix 8 to the constitution) 
for the benefit of the committee.   
 
 
 



16. Register of Member Interests Treatment of Sensitive 
Interests and Civility in Public Life (4.13 pm)  
 
The Head of Legal and Deputy Monitoring officer introduced the 
report and explained that some members may wish for their 
personal information to be kept private. She highlighted the 
Local Government Associated materials that were available. 
 
Members discussed the role of social media had played in the 
loss of boundaries in relation to citizen engagement and 
acknowledged the need, in certain circumstances, to protect 
Members’ confidential information. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. The Committee noted and endorsed the 
Monitoring Officer’s approach to Sensitive 
Interests 

ii. The Committee noted and endorsed the LGA’s 
general guidance in relation to member safety 
and security; and 

iii. The Committee noted and endorsed the LGA 
specific guidance in relation to the use of social 
media/digital citizenship “Improving digital 
citizenship: A practical guide for councillors” at 
Appendix 1. 

 
 

17. Review of Work Plan (4.21 pm)  
 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the 2023-24 
municipal year. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the 

following amendment: 
 

 Meeting on 21 November 2023 

 Preliminary Report on review of Joint Standards 
policies and procedures. 

 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 



18. Monitoring Report on Complaints Received (4.22 pm)  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on 
current business as regards complaints. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is aware of current 

levels of activity. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr M Waudby, Vice-Chair in the Chair 
The meeting started at 4.01 pm and finished at 4.49 pm. 


